PRINTED: 12/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
435048		B. WING		C 11/26/2024				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AVANTARA GROTON				1106	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NORTH SECOND STREET TON, SD 57445			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFII TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F (	000			75.	
	CFR Part 483, Subpaterm Care facilities with the area surveyed with vaccinations. Avantar past non-compliance Request/Refuse/Dscr CFR(s): 483.10(c)(6) The rigidiscontinue treatment to participate in experiormulate an advance §483.10(c)(8) Nothing construed as the right	ntnue Trmnt;FormIte Adv Dir (8)(g)(12)(i)-(v) ht to request, refuse, and/or t, to participate in or refuse imental research, and to	F	78				
	inappropriate.  §483.10(g)(12) The farequirements specific subpart I (Advance Di (i) These requirement inform and provide wire sidents concerning medical or surgical transident's option, form (ii) This includes a wrifacility's policies to im and applicable State I (iii) Facilities are permentities to furnish this legally responsible for requirements of this side (iv) If an adult individuatime of admission and	is include provisions to ritten information to all adult the right to accept or refuse eatment and, at the nulate an advance directive. If the description of the plement advance directives law.  In the distribution of the provision of the plement advance directives law.  In the distribution of the plement advance directives law.  In the distribution of the plement advance directives law.  In the distribution of the plement advance directive law.  In the distribution of the plement advance directive law.  In the distribution of the plement advance directive law.						
	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S Brenda Care	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR La	E		TITLE LNHA		(X6) DATE 12.12.24	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 12/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
435048		435048	B. WING		C 11/26/2024				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AVANTARA GROTON				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1106 NORTH SECOND STREET  GROTON, SD 57445					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION				
F 578	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 1 information or articulate whether or not he or she has executed an advance directive, the facility may give advance directive information to the individual's resident representative in accordance with State law.  (v) The facility is not relieved of its obligation to provide this information to the individual once he or she is able to receive such information. Follow-up procedures must be in place to provide the information to the individual directly at the appropriate time.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on South Dakota Department of Health (SD DOH) facility-reported incident (FRI) review, interview, and document review, the provider failed to ensure one of one resident's (1) right to refuse a vaccination was honored. Failure to do so resulted in the resident receiving the vaccine and voicing feelings of frustration as she was not able to make her own decision. This citation is considered past non-compliance based on review of the corrective actions the provider implemented immediately following the incident. Findings include:  1. Review of the provider's 10/22/24 SD DOH FRI and resident 1's electronic medical record revealed:  *There was a COVID-19 vaccination clinic at the facility on 10/22/24.  *Licensed practical nurse (LPN) D told resident 1 that "you can't refuse it" when she referenced the COVID-19 vaccine.  *"The resident was upset and asked, 'I can't even make my own decisions?""  *The resident was given the vaccine after voicing that she did not want the vaccine.		F 578	Past noncompliance: no plan of correction required.					
	that "you can't refuse COVID-19 vaccine. *"The resident was u make my own decisi *The resident was gi that she did not wan	e it" when she referenced the speet and asked, 'I can't even ons?"" ven the vaccine after voicing							

PRINTED: 12/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		435048 B. WING		13		C 11/26/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AVANTARA GROTON				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1106 NORTH SECOND STREET GROTON, SD 57445	115	117.	20/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 578	mistakenly thought th consented for resider vaccine.  *Facility staff were re-  2. Interview on 11/26/ 1 revealed:  *When asked if staff a about her life that man have to do what they  *She was able to rece COVID-19 vaccine an verbally by saying, "I decisions for myself," grimacing.  *She said that LPN D vaccine, stating that he receive the vaccine.  3. Interview on 11/26// revealed:  *To prepare for the value a resident list and man vaccination consent for the she did not want the vershe did not want the vershe did not want the vershe to receive the vaccine  *Resident 1 brought hand received the COV  *After it was discovere the unwanted vaccine education about resident resident on the color of the coverence of the coverence ducation about resident education ed	e on 9/11/24.  vaccine declination form and at resident 1's POA at 1 to receive the COVID-19  reducated on resident rights.  24 at 1:18 p.m. with resident allow her to make choices there to her, she stated, "You say."  all the incident with the ad expressed her frustration felt like I couldn't make any and physically by  insisted on giving her the per family wanted her to  24 at 2:12 p.m. with LPN D  ccination clinic, she printed right which residents had a form on file.  It 's form and mistakenly ent's POA had consented COVID-19 vaccine.  esident 1 verbalized that faccine.  that her family wanted her  reself to the vaccine station at the received of the received verbal	F 5	78				

PRINTED: 12/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OLIVICIN	O TOT WILDION THE W	WILDIONID OLIVIOLO						OIVID IV	7. 0330-0331	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		435048	B. WING					11/	26/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			l .	ET ADDRESS, CITY		DE			
AVANTARA GROTON				l	NORTH SECOND S DTON, SD 57445	STREET				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG				N SHOULD E E APPROPRI		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 578	Continued From page	3.	F	578				HIS-41	t.a	
	resident refused.			010					71.75	
	*She was also assign									
	education about resid abuse/neglect policy.	ent rights and their						i		
		W.								
		24 at 2:43 p.m. with social		•		1.				
	services designee C r	evealed: dent 1 was upset and asked				Jer -				
	what was going on.	dent i was upset and asked								
		about having received the					442 *			
		when she did not want to.					1.64			
	*She immediately info	rmed director of nursing								
	(DON) B about the sit									
		ent 1's POA to explain the							1	
		verbalized acceptance that								
	she had received the *She worked with DO	*								
		etermine if there were any								
	other vaccination erro	-								
	-They did not find any									
		ed additional online training								
	about resident rights a									
	policy.									
	*Resident 1 had not ve	-								
	frustrations regarding	the incident.								
	5. Interviews with other	er residents throughout the								
		her concerns regarding								
	resident rights and cho	oices.								
	6 Interviews with other	er staff members throughout								
		opropriate follow-up actions								
	about resident refusals	s and resident rights were								
	completed.									
	7. Interview on 11/26/2	24 at around 3:30 p.m. with								
	administrator A and Do									
	*An investigation was	initiated immediately to							- 1	

determine the extent of the situation.

PRINTED: 12/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		435048	B. WING_	B. WING			C /26/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AVANTARA GROTON				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1106 NORTH SECOND STREET GROTON, SD 57445	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIAT		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		F 5	778			



Health Protection | Licensure & Certification | Medical Cannabis

Vital Records | Health Data & Reporting

Accreditation & Quality | Legal

art Well in Hittels Lines. Accident America

December 10, 2024 Sent to facility via email.

CMS Certification No. 435048

Ms. Brenda Carda, Administrator Avantara Groton 1106 North Second Street Groton, SD 57445

#### IMPORTANT NOTICE - PLEASE READ CAREFULLY

Dear Ms. Carda:

On November 26, 2024, a Complaint Health Survey was conducted at Avantara Groton by the Office of Licensure & Certification to determine if your facility was in compliance with the Federal participation requirements for nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. This survey found your facility had a deficiency that was determined to be in past non-compliance as evidenced on the enclosed Form CMS-2567. Please note that no plan of correction is required for any past non-compliance citations. Please sign and date the first page of the CMS-2567 acknowledging receipt of the form. Please return the entire form to the following email address DOHOLCPoC@state.sd.us by December 20, 2024.

Past non-compliance may be determined when a facility was not in compliance with a specific regulation at the time the situation occurred; and there is sufficient evidence that the facility corrected the non-compliance and was in substantial compliance with the specific regulation at the time of the current survey.

All references to regulatory requirements contained in this letter are found in Title 42, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR).

#### Remedies

The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) and/or State Medicaid Agency will determine imposition of federal civil money penalties based on the seriousness of the past non-compliance deficiencies.



Health Protection | Licensure & Certification | Medical Cannabis

Vital Records | Health Data & Reporting

Accreditation & Quality | Legal

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services and/or State Medicaid Agency determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, the respective agency will provide you with a separate formal notification of their determination.

### Informal Dispute Resolution

You have one opportunity to dispute the deficiencies cited on the survey date through (IDR) in accordance with 42 CFR § 488.331. To receive an IDR, send (1) your written request, (2) the specific deficiencies being disputed, (3) an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, and (4) supporting documentation by email to:

Cassandra.Deffenbaugh@state.sd.us and DOHOLCPoC@state.sd.us (email).

An IDR may not be used to challenge any aspect of the survey process, including the following:

- Scope and Severity assessments of deficiencies, except for the deficiencies constituting immediate jeopardy and substandard quality of care;
- Remedies imposed;
- Alleged failure of the surveyor to comply with a requirement of the survey process;
- Alleged inconsistency of the surveyor in citing deficiencies among facilities; and
- Alleged inadequacy or inaccuracy of the IDR process.

We will advise you in writing of the outcome of the IDR. Should the IDR result in a change to the Statement of Deficiencies, we will send you a revised CMS-2567 reflecting the changes.

An IDR, including any face-to-face meetings, constitutes an informal administrative process that in no way is to be construed as a formal evidentiary hearing. If you wish to be accompanied by counsel for your IDR, then you must indicate that in your written request for informal dispute resolution.

This request must be submitted within 10 days from the date of this enforcement letter. An incomplete Informal Dispute Resolution process will not delay the effective date of any enforcement action.

Informal Dispute Resolution is in no way to be construed as a formal evidentiary hearing. It is an informal internal process to review additional information submitted by the facility. You will be advised of our decision relative to the informal dispute.



Health Protection | Licensure & Certification | Medical Cannabis

Vital Records | Health Data & Reporting

Accreditation & Quality | Legal

If you have questions regarding this letter, please contact: Diana Weiland, Office of Licensure & Certification, 605-995-8057.

Sincerely,

Cassie Deffenbaugh, Administrator

Enclosures: Forms CMS-2567

Resident ID List

cc: Dorothy Brinkmeyer, Kim Richardson, and Alana McCoy, CMS Location (via

email)

Greg Evans, Provider Reimbursement and Audits, Office of State Medicaid Agency (via

email)

Donna Fischer, DHS, Long Term Care Services and Support (via email)

Heather Krzmarzick, DHS, Long Term Care Services and Support (via email)



### DIVISION OF LICENSURE & ACCREDITATION

Data & Statistics | Legal Services | Health Protection
Licensure & Certification | Medical Cannabis
Professional & Occupational Boards | Vital Records
600 East Capitol Ave | Pierre, SD 57501
P605.773.3356 F605.773.6667

Avantara Groton 1106 North Second Street Groton, SD 57445

**CONFIDENTIAL - DO NOT POST** 

November 26, 2024

RESIDENT IDENTIFIER LIST

1. Alice Kroll

### EMPLOYEE IDENTIFIER LIST

- A. Brenda Carda, Administrator
- B. Keri Arnesen, Director of Nursing
- C. Chloe Brand, Social Services Designee
- D. Mayme Baker, Licensed Practical Nurse